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UNITED NATIONS heolEF & REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
GREECE MISSION
HEADQUARTERS

———

5 e LY ENL
Athens, 1_) JCU-IU. Yy -I--'"r'

- (2,
Lipgfin and Col. Hill /

Deputy Chief of Mission for Finance and Administration.

To D M
From : Offic

Subject :

There is attached for your review an undated
memorandum from Mr, Pellios regarding the claim of
the New Angleterre Hotel, together with his letter
of 13 January to Charalambos Destounis on the same
subject., These data are being forwsrded to you for
review prior to a meeting on this subject of the
Mission Survey Committee.

As soon as the attached documents have been
read by each of you I would appreciate it if they
could be returned to me at which time I will eall
a meeting to include Mr, Fellios and Mr, Darling in
order that we may determine the course of action
with regard to the management of the above hotel,

7
Barr V. Washburn




J.B. m.ﬂtm
Counse lor-at-law
¢ 9 Sinas 8“»'.
Athens, . :
Athens, 14 Jenuary 1947,

\'3. ! FBmO' : EGQQ
Directeor of Acministrative Services, UNERA, City.

| Replyfng to yours bf 30 Deecmber 1946 we have ths henour
Lo acquaint you with the following:

Ve werw surpriced to see thuol you fixed the amount of Drs.
15.991.614 (11,925,000 drs, for damige to the bullding and L.066,614 drs.
fer damsge Lo porsonalty) as .‘mdmxity for bthe dimege caused by wu
te !btul "New Angletcz'u"

It. iu impessible for us t¢ see how und where you base such

a decision, a wholly asrbitrary one = pormit us to say - nct Justified

either by the lega)  or esaential situstion ani therefore unjust and
entireiy ruinous for us,

: e have llmdy supplied you with the report of our lngineer
Mr, John D. Kokiiuos who eastimstes an espenditure of about 112,000,000
Prs. if the Hotel is to be restored to the condition it wss in before

being requisitioned by ¥.L.

Let ws remind you thst, in April 1946, m we sizned also
the new hiring sgreement (new lecse as of lst Apr 1946) 5w recoived
from you the amount of forty million drs, (40,000,000) towards the
 regularisetion, up to them (31 Mareh 1946), of the rentels owed to us
on the one herl and of the compensstion for the d:image onmql by your
Service, Although sith the iuperative snd obyious conditdon that on the day
of your lesving the Hotel (shich you did on 3lst December 1946) you would
_pay to us also the bslince of the damages for the them mqining term
(X5t April - 31et December 1946).

In checking our Saginesr's eatimates you sent cone of your
tniineers Wbo submiited his findings to you and lowersd our Tigure down
to 69,000,000 Brs, -

; I!‘ we, degpite all ocur lose (for we thini thit our ingineer
Kokkinos' estimste of 112 million is snything bRt exsessive) aceept sven '
this fizure of 69 million as representing tho resl damage and if we further
grant thit the entire amount of 40 million which you fixed in April 1946
was givea to us by you only as indemnity for the damage and not as
setilemsnt of the reutals owed, san’ then deduct this from the 69 million
figure, it slill is eleur th:t you owe us s balsnce of 29 n.mm drs.

Teue the amount of Drs, 15.991.61& u)‘lich a8 per sbove you
deternine ss indemnity balsnce due to us does nohow corrspond to the true and
‘ecuitable 1des of cur compensation; for us on the sentrary it means an
- injustice (we sre mow incurring great expenses in bringing the place back

to ite former state) thet we holieve UNRRA camnot commit.

: . “e thersfors beg yon warmly to be so kind as to !'ﬂ';hc your
.:_dsmm and fix o reasonable and fair compensation, Such & one, disliking

~ "legal procesdings, we shell gledly sceept, Incoase agsin you are unsble

. to arrive st the actusl figurc we heg to susgest the appeintment of a
- 3-member appriisemsrt and srbitratien Board ecmeleting of our m.am

an umpired say by the Athens Frefecture lnzimm or any one tﬂ.--

m-m of Commmnications thst you nominste,

A ' - hm very m:ly |
- | (84,) J.B. Constantinow
begal hdviger to m uc,m Mn Co.®




15 Jamary, 1947

Charal ssbos Destounis, Esq.,
. Vasilisele Sofias, 120,
At henes.

Dear S8ir,

In reply to your letter of Jamary 4, plesse
be infommed that we have upon investipgation determined
that the damage to building wnd decorations of the New
inglaterre liotel for the time of ocoupancy by UFFREL frem
tpﬂ.t 1 to December 51, 1946, ie 11,925,000 drachmaes

.+ We have offered thie sum to MNr. -mghmopmlu
in full settlement of all claime and he in turn promised
us thit he would secure your walver, which walver we muet
have in our files in order that the file be completeds

: | Up %o this date the Pinal decisions have not
~ been reached and thie claim thererore {8 awalting settle~
neut.

Yours very sincerely,

i

- . LY » mmtﬂr’ :
AMmiriatrative Servicees Divieion.

6 F/oF

Qopy tos Mr. Darling
Mr. Washburn ~~
Mr. Daskalakis

W L2



MEMORANDUM
T0: Mr. Bs V. Washburn, Chairman, Survey Committee

FROM ¢ Mr. G. A« Fellios, Director of Adminietrative Services

SUBJECT s+ Claim of New Angleterre Hotel

I am submitting to you informstion regarding the claim of the New *
Angleterre Hotel, which although a matter for Region "A" to solve, has fallen
into my lap, quite unwillingly.

I have spent considerable time in working on this claime I have had
inmumerable conferences with the interested parties of the New Angleterre Hotel,
of which both Mr. Tzallas and Mr. Daskalakis are quite aware, but I wish to
maske known to you the final decision I have made so that you and the Survey
Committee can ad judicate this matter.

Some of the background of the facte are as follows. Ever since the
days of M.L. the New Angleterre had been taken over not ae a hotel but as
officess When UNRRA succeeded M.L. our Region "A" offices were located there,
and g8 rental, plus damages, after inmumerable efforts on our part, we paid to
the New Angleterre proprietors the sum of 40,000,000 drachmse for the period
from the beginnming of UNRRA's occupancy to March 31, 1946. A regular Hirings
contract was drawn up, together with a full waiver on the part of the prop-
rietors, waiving all claim against UNRRA for whatever cause through the period
to March 31, 1946. The contract and waiver were both properly signed, and pay-
ment was accepted by them thereof.

A new agreement was entered into for the period from April 1, 1946,
to December 31, 1946, at a monthly rental of 7,800,000 drachmae. To this
Hirings Agreement there was also attached a schedule showing the condition of
each room of said hotel as of April 1, 1946, This was done in order to
localize and purely identify damages that may have been a bzasis of a claim for
this particular 9-months' period. On December 31 we gave up the hotel entirely,
and as usual asked the hotel proprietors to give us a waiver. Instead of doing
that they presented us with a claim for 112,900,000 drachmae. It seems to me
that these people were apparently studying astronomy.

When I received this preposterous claim I sent an employee of ours
who had been prior to the War one of the best insurance adjusters in Athens, and
he made a detailed analysis of damages. He concluded that the amount of damages
incurred during the period of occupancy by both M.L. and UNRRA amounted to drs.
11,748,000 to furniture, fixturee and equipment, and 34,450,000 drachmae for
damages to the building, its interior decorations and plumbing installations.

Inasmuch as we had already received a waiver for all claime against
UNRRA through March 31, 1946, we therefore felt that our responsibility was
only the meeting of any claim for the last 9 months of the past yeare On a pro
rata basis therefore we arrived at the result that we would pay them 11,925,000
drachmae for damages to the building, its interior decorations and plumbing
installations, and 4,066,614 drachmae for damages to personal property, I feel,
and so does Mr. Daskalakis and Mr. Tzallas, that our offer is justifiable and
sticks pretty clearly to the facts that we have on hand.

Yesterday, however, I had a very lengthy and complicated session with
the representatives of the New Angleterre who brought in an array of legal talent
who tried by various arguments to change the basic principle on which our offer
for settlement is calculateds I refused sll of their arguments, insisting that
they should settle for the sum we had offered them. I am therefore presenting
these facts to you for discussion with the Survey Committee, and if the Committee
needs any information first-hand from me I shall be happy to furnish it to them.
In the meantime I will stop all negotiations with the New Angleterre.

Copy to: Mr. Daskalakis
Mr. Darling




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS Your Ref..'

GREECE MISSION
HEADQUARTERS — 4, CHURCHILL STREET, ATHENS

UNRRA-GREECE

TELEPHONE:

FORM O.M.-2

30-761 Our Ref.: FA/31

Date _28th January, 19L7.

To t Survey Committee.
From : G.D. D“M.’ mu ‘du!er.

Subject : Summary of Claims submitted to the Survey Committee,

l. Hotel New-Angleterre.

When UNRRA (Region ABJO vacated the building of the New Apgleterre
Hotel, the Manager, Mr, Evgenopoulos~Brown claimed D,s. 112,000,000
as costs for repair to damages of the building. After consultation
of UNRRA experts Drs. 11,925,000 were offered to him by letter of
Mr. Fellios, for damage to the building, and Drs. L,0066,61} for
damage to personal property. Mr. Evgenopoulos-Brown, by letter
dated 14,1.1947 from his lawyer, repudiates this offer and asks for
the appointment of an Arbitration Board to settle the claim,

2. Delphi Hotels

The owners of the Delphi Hotel submitted a claim for Drs,.
15,677,250 for damage caused to their furniture, equipment, premises,
etec. during the lease of their property to UNRRA and proposed the
appointment of an Arbitration Board to settle this claime In Mr.
Fellios' opinion the damage arounts to some 5 million drachmae and it
is proposed to negotiate with the owners on this basis,

3¢  Acropole Palace Hotel.

The management of the Acropole Palace Hotel claimed some
Drs, 15 million as indemnity for the Staff of the Dining Room and
Kitchen of that Hotel. The Administration denies this claim on
the basis of Clause No.,8 of the Agreement between UNRRA and the
Management of the Acrcpole Hotel, dated 7/8 August, 1946, by virtue
of which the Administration's liability to indemmify the employees
of the Acropole Palace Hotel is restricted to those employees only
who were hired over and above the original number of thirty-sevem,
As the employees of the dining room and kitchen, at the time of the
termination of the lease did not exceed the figure of thirty, the
Administrationts view was that there was no obligation on its part
to pay their indemnity of discharge. The management of the Acropole
Palace replied by letter dated 16th January, 1947, requesting that

their case be settled by an Arbitration Board.




- PAGE 2 -

letter FA/37 of 28th January,1947.

Le Claim by Mrs, Drakopoulou, Owner of the Premises at 17, Niki
Street, Kalamaki,

The above house is rented for the Administration with Hiring
Agreement dated 23rd August, 1945 for use as warehouse by UNRRA Sanita-
tion Section. According to Article 6 of said agreement UNERA "is
obliged to make good, or at its option, pay compensation in respect
of any damage to the premises, and, if let furnished, their contents,
which mgy have been caused by thos who have occupied them under this

" The owner, through her application of the 20th December,
1946, req ests the repair and the compensation for the items mentioned
in said application, and, in a new application, gives the sum as
Drs. 10,425,000. The sum, according to Mr. Fellios, sppears to be
reasonable, but it is difficult to find out whether all these damages
have actually been caused by our personnel, It is recommended to
compromise with Mrs. Cracopoulou, and if she accepts, to pay half
the above sum, squared to Drs. 5,000,000. This recommendation is made
because, although the Sanitation Section could have left the premises
some time ago, it stayed on, paying a minute rent,

Se Stolen vehicle @M 207 allocated to Mr. Thelen.

On the 23rd December, 1946 Jeep CGM 207, allocated to Mr. Thelen,
was stolen while parked in America Street, Mr, Thelen assumed
persconal responsibility for the vehicle when he signed for it and
as he admitted to Mr, Carlson that he hadl left the vehicle unattended
and whithout chain locking the steering wheel, the theft must be
considered the result of personal negligence on his part. According
to an estimate by the Chief of Admin, Transport, the value of the
lost jeep with accessories is $200.00 = $275.00

6, Claim of Mrs. Koutsoukou.

Mrs. Katy Koutsoukou of 5, Katsantoni Street, Athens, claimed
that, owing to heavy rains on the 6th December, 1946, the rain water
had no exit through the wall erected by the Administration at the
back of Ninon Garage and flooded the whole basement floor of her
house, causing considerable damage to her property. This statement
has been confirmed by the Town Engineer of Athens in his letter dated
15.12.1946s Mrs. Koutsoukou's claim amounts to Drs. 2,300,000 for
damage caused by the water to her belongings. But according to an
estimate by the Administration's experts the damage only amounts to
half of this figure. It is reasonable that Drs. 1,150,000 be paid
to the claimante
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Letter FA/37 of 28th January,1947.

Ts Crete Accidente

On the 8th August 1946, in Crete, Jeep GM 229k, whilst on a
duty trip, was hurled down a preipice., The accident resulted in the
deaths of the driver Orphanos and a passenger, lirs. Voulgari and
in the severe injuries to two UNRRA employees, Miss Katy Athanassiadou
and Mr, Chadjidakisy further in the light injury to Mr. Markakis,

a Greek civil servant., There appears to be a definite UNRRA
responsibility as to this accident, The reliatives of the deceased
persons and the injured persons claimed for indemnity and request
the settlement of their claim by an Arbitration Board., Particularly
the children of the deceased Mrs. Voulgari, i.e. three daughters

aged 26, 25 and 23 and a son aged 18, who is a congenital cripple
(both mentally and bodily) and was supported by his mother, claim,
besides their main claim, Drs. 600,000 for funeral expenses and a
reasonable sum for their temporary maintenance.

The following is suggested:

a) The appointment of an Arbitration Board for the settlement of
all these claims, changing the Arbitrator for each special case,

b) In accordance with the Administration's policy to pasy funeral

expenses in similar cases, Drs. L00,000 should be paid to the heirs

of lirs, Voulgari as funeral expenses and a further sum, not exceeding

Drs. 600,000 for the temporary maintenance of the infirm son and ome

of the daughters who is studying in Athens and is now in great need.
This sum should be paid irrespective of any findings in the case and

will be deducted from the final indemnity or will be treated as an

ex gratia payment in case the Administration will ultimately be

exempted from any responsibility.

8e &Tﬂl& Warehouse

The American Tobacco Co., on behalf of the owners of this
warehouse, claim for rent. The answer given was that we were under
the impression that the use was to be free, with the obligation on
our part to quit on short notice, which was done. More precise details
are in the hands of our Mr. Gardner, who is at present, not available.



£ B TranslatioM®by G.P.

_ J.B. Constantinou

Counsellor-at-law
9 Sinas St.,
A.tchens .
Athens, 14 January 1947.

G. Fellios Esq.
Director of Administrative Services, UNRRA, City.

Replying to yours of 30 Decsmber 1946 we have the honour
to acquaint you with the following:

.We were surprised to see that you fixed the amount of Drs.
15,991.614 (11.925.000 drs. for damage to the building and 4.066.614 drs.
for damage to personalty) as indemnity for the damage caused by you
to Hotel "New Angleterre",

It is impossible for us to see how and where you base such
a decision, a wholly arbitrary one - permit us to say - not justified
either by the legal or essential situation and therefore unjust and
entirely ruinous for us.

We have already supplied you with the report of our Engineer
Mr, John B. Kokkinos who estimates an expenditure of about 112.000.000
Drs. if the Hotel is to be restored to the condition it was in before
being requisitioned by M.L.

Let us remind you that, in April 1946, when we signed also
the new hiring agreement (new lease as of lst April 1946); we received
from you the amount of forty million drs. (40.000.000) towards the
regularisation, up to then (31 March 1946), of the rentals owed to us
on the one hand and of the compensation for the damage caused by your
Service, Although with the imperative and obvious condition that on the day
of your leaving the Hotel (which you did on 3lst December 1946) you would
pay to us also the balznce of the damages for the then remaining term
(1st April - 31st December 1946).

In checking our Engineer's estimates you sent one of your
Engineers who submitted his findings to you and lowered our figure down
to 69.000.,000 Drs.

If we, despite all our loss (for we think that our Engineer
Kokkinos' estimate of 112 million is anything but excessive) accept even
this figure of 69 million as representing the real damage and if we further
grant thet the entire amount of 40 million which you fixed in April 1946
was given to us by you only as indemnity for the damage and not as .
settlement of the rentals owed, and then deduct this from the 69 million
figure, it still is clear that you owe us a balance of 29 million drs.

Thus the amount of Drs. 15.991.614 which as per above you
determine as indemnity balance due to us does nchow corrspond to the true and
equitable idea of our compensation; for us on the contrary it means an
injustice (we are now incurring great expenses in bringing the place back
to its former state) that we believe UNRRA cannot commit.

Ve therefore beg you warmly to be so kind as to revise your
decision and fix a reasonable and fair compensation. Such a one, disliking
legal proceedings, we shall gladly accept. In case again you are unable
to arrive at the actual figure we beg to suzgest the appointment of a
3-member appraisement and arbitration Board consisting of our respective
Engineers and umpired say by the Athens Prefecture Enginecrs or any one from
the Ministry of Communications that you nominate,

Yours very truly

(8d.) J.B. Constantinou
Legal Adviser to the "C.Brown - Evghenopoulos Co."



J.B Mnmtim

9““! 8‘..; :
Athens , ey

Athens, 1; Jemvary 1947,

G Mm- th.
'D_inet.a- of Administrative Services, U!RRA. Gity.

Replying to yours of 30 .,ecuber l?hé wo hsve the horicar

tn nequunt you with ths Following:

wira lurpriqad to ss= thoy you fived the amount uf Drss .
151”1061‘0 (11,925,000 dra, for dsmage to the bullding snd 4,066,614 drs.

for dsmage to psrsonalty) ss indemnity fur the damage cannd by you
t.o Botel "New m;lutwra" ,

It is isposwible for us to sos how and wheps yw base such
W daeisim, @ wholly arbitrary one - persit ue teo say = met Justiiled
either by the 1#zal or exsontial situstion and thuveran unjust ud

'~mt1n1y ruinous for u. :

: Te huve alnady supplied you with thé report cof our ngineer
Hr. Jebn B, Kokikines who estimutes an expeniiture of sbout 112,GL0,000

' Drs. if the fotel is to be recstored te the conditieon it ras in bai‘on

haing mqniaiti.omd by &f.l..

1at us rouﬂ.nd you that, in !april 1946, when re aienad 5180
the new hiring sgreement (new leuse as of lst AprilJ9ié)ywe.received

frem you the amount of forty miliion drs. (40.0004000) tosards the

regulardsstion, up to then (31 March 1946), of the rentuls owed to us

~on the one hand and of the cospensailon for the damage caused by your

Service, Althsugh vith the imperative and obvious condition that on the day

“of your Jesving the Hotel (whieh you did on 3let December 1946) you would

pey to W9 aleo the balinee of Lhe damages for the then remsining term
{1st Aprdd < 21et December 1946). -

] In checking our ingineer's estimstes you soﬁt one of your
mamm who submdtted bis findings to you aad .‘Lmud oir ’i@uh down

. t"' ‘?.@.090 Drl’q

If we, desp.i.!‘.a 811 oar losz (for wé umwn our ngineer
Kokkines' estimste of 112 million is sAvthing but escessive) sccept even
this figure of &9 miliion ag represesting the resl demage and if we further
grant thit the satire smount of 40 milliom whish you flxed in April 1946
was given to ws by you only as indeanity for the damage »n? not as
settlement of the rentals owed, nn then deduat this from the 69 lul:hn
f&@n, it still is elear th ¢ you ovwe us & hum of 29 mm:lea dre.

Thus the mm of Drs, 15,991-&1.& xhich as poy ahove you
dﬂam.a- a8 ipdempity bzlsnee due to us doss nohow sorrepond to the true snd

“equitsble idea of our compensaticns - for us oa the contrary it mesns an .

injustice (we sve now ineurring srest ex;enses in oringing ths place hlok
1o its Mnor state) thet we belleve UNKRA cannot comudt,

"o therefore beg you marily to be 80 lind a8 t‘.n revise your

deeisien srd fix s reasonable snd fair compensation. Such 5 one,
legal proesedings, we shall gleadly ascept. Incosse agsin you are unsble

to errive st the wotusl figure we beg to mirvest the appoiatluent of a _
J-member arpraisement end srbitrition Board consisting of our respoctive
Tonginecrs =nu umpired say by the Athéns Ureflecture fnginesrs or my one from
the Ministry of Communicstions that you mowinate,

| 2 . Yours very truly
; e " (8d.) J.8, Constsntinou
M0 1-030,1 Adviser toc the le.m prmpqa- eo.




J.B. Constantinou
Counse’ lor-st-law
9 aﬂ‘ ‘Bl

Athens, 14 January 194%.

8 PelifogBeq, -
Director of Adminietrative Jervises, UNHRA, Oity.

Heplying to yours of 30 Docember 1946 we. havée tho hanm
, to toqum ym with the fellowing:

%s were surprised to see that you fixed ths smount of Dre,
15.9‘91-0-& (1.1.925.@ drae. for dnllhlgﬁ e 'l.h@ hu.lld.‘-ag ﬁ &IMHGI&. drs.
for damage to personslty) as indemnity for the e e 'hnnd by you

: te l!otel "New iAngleterrs”,

- It 4s impossible for us to see how znd where you base such
s deedsion, a whoily artitrary one - permit us to say = not Justified
either by the iezul or empential situation sned Lherefire unjm and
minly ruinous for us,

: : Ve hove alresdy supplied you »ith’ thé report of our :mﬂ.nnr
¥r, Jobn B, Kokkines who estimstes an eipenditure of abomt 112,000,000
Urs, 4f the Hotel is to be restored te the comdition S.t ﬂu in before

bm mulaiti.omd by il

Let us resdnd you thst, in Agril 19465 M u MM.&M
the new hiring agreement (new lowse sy of lst April)lSké)g we wegeived
from you the ameunt of forty million drs, (40,000, t#‘ A
‘regulnrisstion, up to then (31 Mareh 1946), of the "«mtdl owed to us

on the one heni sni of the compensstion fur the dumsge csused by your
Service, Although sith the imperstive und obvious condition thet on the day
of your leaving the fotel (shich you did om 3lst Decesber 1946) you would
pay to us ulse the balsinge of the damages for the th:n remaining f.m

(1t April - 31st December 19&6).

In checking our ﬁuinaw'a sglimates you. :m one of your
mm who subadtied hie ﬂndiﬂg: to you and lowsred our figure down
to G?amm Dra. L

' If we, dnapit.o all ﬁur losa (for we think that ocur .w;.l-.nwr
Kokkines! outimste of 112 million js= anything but excessive) sccept even

this figure of 69 million an ropresenting the real damage and 1f we furthur

gnmmmmunmmarmmmmnmnmmmnlm
was given to us b7 you enly as indemnity for the domage and not as

settlement of the rentale owed, an. then deduct this from the €9 miliion -
'ﬁxm, it stdl) ia clear thet you ove us a balunce of 29 million drs,

mw»m»rm.15Maumauwm

determine a5 indemnity bslsnce due to us doss nohow corrspond to the true ond

equitable ides of our compersetiony for us on the comtrary it mesns am
" injustice (we sre mow incurring grest expenses in bringing the nhu lulk

4g its former state) thel == bd.’uvo URNGA cannot comtt.

"s therefore bag you w aﬂ.ytuhaaoxiadastbrMu:m

deciasjon snd fix s resscnable and fair compensaticn, - Sueh @ .one, dmmu

' legal proceedings, we shsll gladly scoept, Inecsse sgain you zre unable

- %o srrive st the mtudﬁmwbagmmg;ﬂtthwmmtorn
3-member appralsemert and arbilrstion Board consisting of our respoctive
Engineers an. wnpired say by the Athens mrcetmmnuerwmm
the mmy of Communicstions that you nominste.

: “Youra' ury truly
: (8d.) J.B. Constantinou
Lc-,ga.l Adviser to the "C.Brown - WPNJM h.




Counse Jor-st-lew

9 Sinas 5t,,

Athens , b _ oy A
' ithensy ', Janvary 1947,

G¢ Fellios Saq.
'N.thnr of Aﬁhinistrstin ..ervices, URRZA, ity

Replying to yours of }0 [acmbu 1‘:&5 we have r.ho Mau'
tommmhtb following:

e mu surprised to gee that you fixed the Mﬂ‘ Brt.
-”Lm momom » for dmgo to the huﬂding and W‘.m m-
¢ for dsmuge to persoaalty) ss indemnity rarthodmu caused by you

R PM 'Iw ngleterre”,

. . It is impossible for us to mhwmduhm:?uhnn such
3 decision, a wholly arbitrary ane = permit ns 40 tay = not Justifieq
~elither by the lugal or ezsantial aitmieu and therwivre un.!mt and -
.anuuh mirmu thr us. 2

© ¥ beve already aup,lie-d you with the rcpm of our ngineer
Mr, Joht B. Kokkiiof sho estdmstes an espenditure of sbout 112,000,000
Dra.. if the ictel 45 to be restored o tha Mﬁ.m !:h way~in be!‘en
being requisitinned by Y.L,

- Let us rﬂind you that, in April 19.‘.6, M np ;j.md au -
mmmmtmh»maaum&ﬂ, | : B o)
 from you the amonnt of forty milllon drs, (L0, ) towa
regularisstion, up to then (31 March 19&), of the reptals owed t.n us
on the one beni snd of the compensstlon for the dimage caused hy;rour
_Service.  Although with the iwperstive eni obvicus cundition thet on the day
of your leeving the Hotel (shich you did en 3lst Decsmber 1G46) you would
p&y to us also the Balangce of the damages. fuﬂbtbmrmimun

{18t Aprid - 31t Decowber 1946).

. In checking our ¥ngincerls aathntea you sent m of yuwar
.hg:!.nnn who subsdtted his findings to ,yau, -and ].ournd w gi;urs down
f.o 69.0@.0@ Dru, ; : -

L If wé; despits all owr loss {for =a tlunk thntt our “ngineer
Eokkiros' catdmste of 112 mdllion 1s :nything bt excessive) acoept even
this figure of (9 miliden as reprede: Wwing the resl dassge and if we Mu‘
grsut thet the wntire amount of 40 millisn which you fixed in Aprdl 1%6
was given to us by you only ss indemnity for the dsmage sni not an :
settlement of the rentals ored, uni then deduct this from the 69 million
ﬁ.;m, itatﬂl is elear th ‘t you ove us & halence of 29 milliom drs.

Mthaamntafbru.ﬁ mmmmumrmwm

. determine 5o indsanily balsnge due Lo s doms nohow corrspend to the true and

squitable idea of our compenastionj Jor us.on the contrsry it mesns an
infustice (we ire mow imsurring grest axcenfes in briaging the phet M
to its former state) thut we ballsve ANTRA cannct camlt e

: -m»mugmuamymhumasmrmm

décision snd fix s ressomable and f2lr compensstion. Suek z one, disliking
legal progesdings, we shall glodly aecept, Incvase aa-.ia Fou sre untble
te arrive gt ths nct\zalﬁ.,,mua beg to smuygest the appointment of a
J-member appriisement anc arbitrstion Board sensisting of our respective .
Fngineers anl wuplred szy by the Athens Prefesturs Engine:rs or any cne from
the Mnistry of c:n:mnmatim that, Pﬂ m :

e‘_- ; !mvmtm:r QT
. (8d,) 9,8, Constantinon

1«!5!1 MM to the "Bm-rm Co,"

!
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RECEIPT and WAIVER

——

I, the undersigned Pan. Vsilas, residént. of Athens,
received the sum of .oisbt. willion five hundred thousand
Drachmae (Drs. 8.500,000) from the United Nations Relief
and Rehabilitation Administration (UNRRA) in full and
final settlement of my claim sgainst it resulting fm -
the motor-car accident thet occurred on the . 29 June .
1946, when G,M, 205, criven by G. Toutounis, injured me,
in accordane with the Decision of the Arbitration Boerd

daved 27 Jm; ng?.




RECEIPT and WALV ER

| y : i ol

; 1, t.he umieraig,nn:l ;u‘ghirms Pu,:an:l.kolum, reuldent of
: Mhms,\racaiﬂd the. sum of six riliion five hundred .
| thou,am l;faohm&e (Dm. be 5@.0(.‘0) from the Unl.téd at..ienl “
:'Rﬂjjf ‘and Plehab‘ilitatinn ndminiatrutinn (UNHRA) in full snd
h.ﬂ.nal aottle:mnt of my blaim amr:st :Lt rcuu”ing I'mﬂ t.hb
' _ mw car uqm.dsnt t?at oficurred on tho 12th Jnao 191.6, |
oL A S "ub.a e 227, driven by Vus: TsenckiZia, injured ne, in
e s :' & 'umordme rihh ‘the aecisiun of the Arbitra.,ion Bogrd

. dated 23 Mayy 1947,
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RECEIPT and WAIVER

I, the undersigned Gregory Christakos, resident of Athens
acting for myself and for my under-aged children Fotls and
Stavroula Christakos received this day from the United
Nations Melief and Hehabilitation Administration - Breece
Mission (UNRRA) the sum of ten million Drachmaé (10,000,000)
in full and final settlemént of my claim ageinst it |
-m,a'ult.i.ng from the motor-car accidant_ that occurred on

128K Juniary 1947 when trudk G,M. 670 killed our son and
brother George (hristskos, The above sum is pald fé us
under Arbitration Decision dated 16,6.1947. I declare

that I and my children are completely satisfied with the

above payment and walve all further claims against the
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RECEIPT and WAIVER

I, the undaw_ Andrew “arkakis, resident of Hethymnon
Crete, received from the United “ations felief and Rehabili-
tation Administration Greece lﬁuion (UNRRA) the sum of twelve
itk milldon (12.000,000) in full &nd final settlement of my
elaim against it resulting from the motor-car accident that
oceurred on 8.8:46 in Crete when G.M. 2294 driven by Uhr.
Orphandu injured me, The above sum is psid to me under ' |
Arbitration Decision dated 11 June 1947. I waive all further
claims against the Administrstion arising from the above |
traffic accident,

Athens

Date A4 = h /j’ﬁff
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RE_CEIP“I-and WAIVER
1, the undersigned Yannakos Vokovinos, resident of Athens
received from the United "at.iéna Relief and Rehabiliastation
Administration - Greece Mission (UNRRAO the sum of Brs.
five million two hundred thousand (5.200,000) in full and
final neitlalpg@ of my claim against it .resulting from the
motor-car accident-thnt oceurred on 11.14,7, when truck

G.M. 670 killed my son Nicholas Vokovinos. The above

sum is pﬁiﬂ to me ﬁnder Arbitration Decision dated 17.6.47.
I vaive all furt—hgr claims against the Administration

arising from the above treffic.accident.

Athens;' 

Date

(Sign.)

/ At _ ‘..,B'ID(*?W’M’?’(V |
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RECBIPT and WAIVER

I, the mwaim'nespm Vokovinos, resident of Athens
received from the United Nations Helief and Rehabiliatation
Adninistrstion - Breece Mission (UNRRA) the sum of Drs.
four nmian. eight hundred thousand (4.800,000) in full and
fingl settlement of my claim against if resulting from the

‘motor-car aceident thst occurred on 11.1,47, when truck
G.H 670 killed my son Nicholas Vokovinos.The above

sum is paid to me under Arbitration Decision dated 17.6.47+
I waive all Murther olaims against the Admimistration
ariging from the abo\?e traffic accident," :
Athens,

Datle
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RECEIPT and WAIVER

I, the undersigned Ketty Atharasiadis, resident of Rethymnon
Crete, received from the United Nations Rel'.’t.e,_f and Behabilits-
tion Administration-Greece Mission (UNRRA) the sum of 25,000,000

_ Drachmae (twamty five million) in full snd final settlement
of my claim against it resulting from the motor-car accident
that occurred on 8.8.46 in Crete when G.M, 2294 driven by Chr.
Orphanos injﬁrod me, The above sum is paid to me under
Arbitration Decision dated 13 June, 1947. I waive all further
claims agsinst the Administration arising from the above

traffic accident...
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16 July 1947

Director of Division of Accaumts

Be Ve "ashiwrn, Depuly Chief of Mission for Piname md

SUBJECT: Cleim against MIRRA by Athina Gerege

Referenfe is made to owr recemt discussion

indermity submitted Yy lir. Aperghi, owner of Athim ‘arage

ooyl P

iy the Misalon

remaine to the Cleosure
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UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
i GREECE MISSION
. HEADQUARTERS

Athens, ...July. 2, 19%7e

To ! Mr. Charles Lane, Secretary, Survey Committee.
From : Office of Director of Administrative Services.
Subject : Claim by Athina Garage Ltd. (Mre Aperghis)

Attached, you will find particulars concerning
claim by Mr. Aperghis, owner of Athina Garage Ltd.
3 Kanari ste (Kanari st. Warehouse by UNRRA terminology)e.

We made a very careful study of this case and we
have had many discussions with Mr. Aperghis, who
although is not very difficult to deal with, does not
accept our views in their entirety.

From our survey we cannot but recommend that the
sum of 34250,000 Drs. be paid inasmuch as the warehouse
wesused by the enemy and by ML prior to being occupied
by UNRRA.

If you need any additional information please let
me knowe

lios) Director
CeCo Division Administrative Services.
lire Washburne
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*Agop@qsl P°U¢°pﬂv éﬂleEUnG &lo ¢OOTHY¢V
dvedxvornpev yxapat,d Sov Kavapn 5,

ST e N e TR e o o e O
KVople,

*EnOpEVOS ™ SpETEPQ alsnoel Hmopalla fplv f1a TnS mae
povans npogPopav Std tnv enioxevay thv &0 poprnydv &velxvornpuv
dv thtupetépe yrapdl éxi{ tns & ol Kavapn &p,3,obtec Hote va é=
Zaogadiobp fi Kavovixn AeLToupyta adTdy. .

4 »’ - 4
At ¢pyasiar a¥rives &ov va éxtedeobdoiv dva Exaorov

dvelnvotnpa xexr ptopevas elvar af dxddlovbor,

1/ Avernvornp A (dprorepa)

1 fipopnbeta wat éynardoraoic €vos veov Rlentpoxtvnriipoc &g
v &xpiBn ordbpiolv toy fadapov elc Td matiparta pnH UmMApyOVe
T0S TOU malaiov. .
. ’ I -~ M P
z;ﬂpopnesta dvoc VEOU peraoxnpaTtioToL 380 Y, 42Y, 400 pehs,un
’ - -~
VRAPXOVTOS TOU maldailol.
’ L , ’ L ’ - ’
Slhpopnﬂﬂta fvo veav mnviavs dvo Sov=xabdoloy pixpac Tayvrnrtos,
’ ’ - - » I
4/MepLEdL&rlc xaEVTOS plKpoOU XLVNTNPoS =me &ns.
6/ Avrixateotaoic geppovit el oUornpa Aeitrouvpylas Hlextpoxivne
TNPoS GuplPeiac ordoelc MaTwPATUV,
RA]pOpﬁeeLa el8inol &lagnptov elc ovongunv alTopdTou AeLtoupyl=
ac 1ol flextpoxivnripos &rpLBeias,
7 Mlpopndeia petaoxnpariorol eldixoy Quielvdy onpaTEV.
8 Mpopnbera véav nnviay Pedde Spdpuv Tep.2.
9 fipopnbera veav Paovdrav. xatl érnagav ele AdExrpixdv oUornpa

, ’ -~
TLVArOS EHKLVNOEXES KLVNTNPOS,

. [ -~
10 /’Avrinataoracic &lapdpuv Emapdv wareotpappfvev gle mnvia Sige

5



popov EvepyElas Tdv KUXAIPATELV,
11 lipopnoeta veuv émapav 22 &vbpamav els Peddré Splouv,
' L4 - o ” ’ -
12 "Enxtoxeun pLxpov KvVNTNpos &vTioTaoenc EKXLVAOEAS pnyavns..
. [ i ’ » -~
13 freviun BUOprloic mivawos xai Biapdpuv émafdv xal ovppatTtoeny,
y [ - , - ’ ¢ - I3 !
14/4Avrtnafaquatc Tuv dogaleidy Kal Quolyylorv ToU mivaxoc, |
’ ’ ¢ i
¢peap xal 6alapoc |
" ﬁ--:------=ﬂ----=----:. |
15/’ Enioxevn Alenrpinnv émafuy Aupav QpEatos, \ |
|
16 "Emvonevn pnxevix@v pavlaldoeav Gupdv ppEaros. |
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4 [ ’ [
drnoyeiov xat looyeiov, 1
18 /avép0uars T@y Ouptv kai ylvotpiy adriv Bore va xielwor xavos
V‘KEG. :
19 /*agatpeoic t@v €gbappévay ouppdtuv ths Spogne Tou balapov,
50 /*AvTixaTaoTaols THV &g0appEVEV OUPPATOOXOLVEYV KLVNOENS TV Ou=
- -~ ’, I
puv tuv Spoguv,
51/ Enraoncun Arexrpinayv Erapry (xovrant)oraceav dpdpav,
22/ 'Eﬂlguguﬁ uuarﬁpatoq énavaletrovpyfuc &upLBsfuc oraoene e£ls
rove &pdgpove,
2%/ 'Entoneun uopﬂtoeﬁung dvednvoTnpoc,
’ 0. , - ’
24/3Eulaueun KQl TAKTOMOLNALS ouvigaopoloylaV wuxjaparav,
o8 P Enioxevn ne &idav dvaprnognc falapioxov,
9 ’ - L ’ L 9 »
28 /’Avroxartactaois TUV ouppaTooyo Lvav dvaprnosas falapov=avrifapov
817l 8uLxob GUPRATOOYOLVOU Suapérpov 18 Xlllocf&v’é“fé tepax av
gy pErpuv 43 Exaortov frou év ouvorp pEtpa 344,
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- g 4 - L L4 : , L4 L4 -
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June 8, 1947

Tor DMirector of Agoounts
Tpoms Txecubive Sesretary, Survey Board
Subjeott  Survey Board Degluions

I stbach heveto Survey Hoard Dooisions in the following easest

1. Drs Floholas D, Michalakopoules
#, Urse Despins Sousss
g. v, fgorpe Toutounis

In the suge of (1) 0m. there is an sward of 1,000,000 Drse, and the
repert cmﬂw your authority to 4isgburse this sums .

Deatsion You (2) awards 650,000 Drs. %6 Mrs. Dospins Bousass T under= |
gtand that "re, Uouges is infirmed and unable to sttend %o receive |
the money, en? I have, therefore, arranged thet Mr. ¥, Deloukes, the e
Agnistant logal Advisor, will esll on her for the purpose of payment snd
Yo obtaln the necessery receipt and walver. Would you, therefore, pay
m-mtommmnm:—mum.m. M!ﬂ

snd walver Is also atbeched.

The oase of Mr. Oeorge Toutounis, who i en swe _ she AdR -
tration, is for two monkhs' full pay snd 2 wonths' helf pay (aimilar e
Wﬂ],m“ * pay for siok leaye whioh had already beem
whh. The lepal Ady will prepere the nesessary form of ree
end wniver when you advise him of the sum invelved. _

E

3
i’

sas FAA
Togal Advisor
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Beoudng of iyd June, 1947,
7t |

”%h.ﬂ.nm

/) -
//'“'o : Depusy Chdei of Mission for Finence end Admivistration.

'wMumMM

This cletm &s for 1§ (ome end an half) a8 Andemnity for injurdes
mm..n&maamﬁ'mm.umm
ciroums wances:

e then an smployee of the Administretion, was the driver of jeep
ﬂﬁ=mmm~u~luunn tely hours
when & Grock mllitery velidclo no. 24380078 drdiven by Founemiotis
-rmmmmmmmmmuw-mﬂ
the left rear side, »ith the result thet ome person seg killad and twe others,
incluiing the clelment, were injured,

The claimant had beon taken to the I.K.A.Bospitel, shers ho repsined for 56
deyo, euc bed Peen fownd te be sulferiag from fregiure of the vertebral column
and ccnouseion of the bruin. He eleimed thet tuere wss & resldusl disebilisy
&nd prodused the report of the sediowl officer of I.R.A. to the effsct thet
he still sbhowed slgm el cerebrul concussion (headsshs, disniness,
and sensetion of ssutel or curporcl luseitude); slse puing in opine in the
region of the loins due to the fvaoture of the traneverssl prolubsyences of the
setond opdnal vertobre. Both the cerehrel conclussien and the fracture of the
vertesrel colump were certdiied &o having been due %0 the aceldents
certifying nedioal officer could not &t thet time assy sheliwr & cure would be
possible, or whether thers would be sny permsnent residusl incapecity.

Un the Sth Moy, lud?, at the requast of the Adsiuietre the I.iede doctor
sgadn examiged the oleiment end certiffed that the ty would be Likely
to resain for & further ten months (zee file).

The question of lisdility for the sccident s& between UNRRA end the Gresk “rmy
bad not been determined, but iu view of she impending Knodk-Ior-fnmeck Agreament
with the Gresk &rny, & settlement by UBREA will be permissible in eny ovent.
Un the besis of & ten months disabllity, the olaiment would be entitled to -

10 montbe &5 ot present given to drivers

1..' .’o m“ﬂ.litco--cnt-nt'uooot .’""m
10 monthe bonus on the present scale of
£ m.m bree poar BB s ssssssesnivessnnsdnnaniae hmm.
10 wonthe overiime based on the averege amount of

gveriime pedd W durding the lest ©

sonths of his work with feme 156,000

brse por BODERes vevrssssasassssnascantnans NIt 1,”.“;

T PRSI &aw brs,
Sontipsed Pago .
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vA/rr /o0 o107
June 5, 1947

Tot Director of Ascounts
Prom: Freoutive Sesretery, Survey Board
Subject:  Survey Board Pselsions

1 attach hereto Survey Soard Decisions in the following ecases:

1+ Dpe Nishelas De Michalakopoulos
24 'rs. Despine Bouzes
8« 'r, Ceorge Toutounis

:ammn(x)m.maumﬂwum.mm..mm
report constitutes yowr authority to disburse this sume

Desision Yoo (2) swards 650,000 Dres %o lirse Despine Soussss 1 undere

stand that Vrss Dousas is infirvmed and umable $o attend to receive

the money, end I have, therefore, arranged that Mre N, Deloukes, the

ummum.nnun-mmmmamu
$0 obbain the neceasavy receipt and walvere Would you, therefore, pay

mmnm.mmm digbursement %o Mrs. Bouses. Mpt

s P&A




£ UHRRA QREROR MISSION

SUIVEy S0arG
Besling of srd June, 1947,
Members of ths Rospdt
Serr ¥, y, Dapany Obhief of Miseion for Finence snd Aduinistration.
8¢y 4. A WL, y Mvision of Supply ead Plstriduldon.
B Jo Gy Naxe, tdon Vbuerver.

sys Soutounis, Tc Demertzia Strest, Atheme,

and - ,
wasa 6 urevk wlidter; vehlels no. Z4380478 drivem by Conet. lounemioiis
srevged from En, Benskis Street sod struck the Adsinistratics's veldile on
the left reer side, nith the rosult that ena pevson wes killed and w0 olhers,
including the clelmont, were injuvred,

The claimens asd oeen saken to he l.£,h.Bospitel, vhere he reweined for 58

daye, sud bed Dews Jouna e e sufleriug frem frecture of the vertebral celuss
sad seauvassion ol the Yrein. B¢ alalzcd thet treve wes ¢ rsalduel alosbilisy
and proudsed Lhe repert of s acdlesl ofilecr of L.kl te Wie edleet Wit

he Shalh wRowed Pigis ol Ouclel Colwiesice (Leudughe,; Lfneewia, dissiness,

snd ssusation of seatel or conpowel lessitude), elno pedng in the spine in the
POgACh e «ue dodus Jue W e {oactupe oF e Lneversel prelubevaiess of the
EQ0RC Apdliai VETrLOLTV. sl e seriosel oongussion: emd the froaturs of the
vercobras oulumn weis Oesbliisd ae Luviig bess wwe b LB cocldeute  The
oertilying seaiesl ofiies cowid et ot (et time say whether & cure would be
posBLlie, G shetLor taere would be any permsnent residwval incepechty. (see file).

Un tae 985 Nay, 1047, at the roguest of the Administretien, the L.h. 4. fdooter
egedn exsadnes she cioiment and cortdricd thet wha discBility sould he Adkely
to remsin for & further ten montha (see file).

The question of iieddliisy for iha agoldent oo between UNARA and tue dresk “ray
nec @t been decermined, but An view of ihe impending Kpook-for-Anogk asgresment
vith the Upesk 4vay, & sebtlement by UNSEA wAll be persissible in sny eveus,
On the basis of & tep months dlsability, the olaimant would be entitled o -

10 mouths pay &6 at prosent glvea o drivers
Ml mm% wm&iilat.-o-.--¢¢-¢.-l- 3.5?&,@.

A9 moalhs LOLUS On e presend sosle of
’ 1w'm ire. POP BOBURsssvessorscctnninsrninn e l.mml

10 monthe overtims Hoaiwd om We average ancun. ol
everting yaid % ' during tas lset §
months of his uork with Llewe 156,000
Drss por BONBRessvcsvsssvesnssavevnnsscnncnnane 1,“0,000.

wtt--n.aiuc 5’".’“ %.

Gontigued Pege f.
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Drs Wisholag D¢ Mohalakopoulos, Kastri, Hifisia, Yarathon Street
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UNRRA GRFECE MISSION
Veeting of June 5, 1947

S%¢ Jo Ae Hill, Direstor,
Despina Bousas, 61 Tombazi, Pireseus

Barr Ve Washburn, Deputy

Ae Me ca the 11th of Marech 1946.

out of a traffiec acoldent that

=

2

PESISL

N

the Sresk Civil Code was olearly established and only the question of sompensation

remained for the Noard's decisiom.

The Administration’s 1iability in sccordance with Article 4 of Act GPN/1911 of

Tharles
Avproved s



Survey Board

Noeting of June 3, 1947

UNRRA GRFECE MTSSION

Darr Ve Washburn, Deputy
Despina Bousag, 61 Tombasi, Pireeus

Ske Je Ae M1,
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UNRRA Greece WMission

MEETING OF SURVEY BOARD

Vay 14, 1947

Members of the Board:

Barr V. Washburn, Deputy Chief of Mission for Finance & Administration
Ste John A. Fill, Director, Division of Supply and Distribution
John Hare, Regional Observer

Claimant:

George loghiades

Consultant:

Ne Deloukas, Assistant Legal Advisor

The Survey Board convened on this occasion to consider the claim of
¥r. George Moghiades to damages in the sum of 15,000,000 drs. as set out in
his Extrajudicial Citation and Declaration dated Varch 28, 1947. The claim
was in respect of alleged damage to the premises known as 80 Chios Quay,
Chios, during the period 11 July 1945 to 31 March 1947, during which it wes
occupied by the Administration under an agreement dated 21 June 1946.

e .

He also claim?unpaia rental for the périod 1 January 1947 to 31 larch
1947 which had accrued in the following circumstences. Notice of termination
of the hiring apreement had been given to take effect on 31 December 1946.
The Regional Director, however, found that it would be necessary to occupy
some part of the premises for the further veriod. Instead, however, of nego-
tiating a new apreement or an extention of the old one, he requested the
Vomerch of Chios to arrange for his continued occupation of the premises
under requisitioning conditions, and at the expiry of the old agreement
handed the keys to the Nomarche The Nomarch, however, was not empowered to
requisition the building, and, therefore, the Regional Director's continued
ocoupancy of the premises at the instance of the Nomarch was unauthorized.
The premises were, in fact, occupied by the Regional staff from 1 January
1947 to 31 March 1947, when all UNRRA activities in Chios came to an end.
Yr. Moghiades claims that since in promising the Regional Director thet UNRRA
would be able to continue its occupany of the premises under requisitioning
conditions, he was acting ultra vires, that he, Moghiades, was entitled %o
receive rental from UNRRA for that periode The rental of the premises under
the old agreement was 250,000 drs. per month, and, thus, the claimant asked
that the Administration pay for the further three months of occupany at this
rate, a total of 750,000 drs.
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’With regard te the claim for damage te the premises, the Survey Beard had
ceused a comparative table te be prepared (see attached) showing the conditions ef
the premises en entry by UNRRA (as detailed in the schedule annexed teo the agree-
nut?rnd. details of conditioms of the premises as found after the user (as shown
in the Citatiem ef Claim)e This revealed that a great deal of the damsge which
Mr, Meghiades alleged had beea caused by the UNRRA user was ia fact extaat at the
sigaing of the agreement, Mr, Moghiades them declared that the claim which had
been prepared and presented by his attermey had been erroneously drawn up, and he
agreed that this shewed the totaldamege te the premises which had accrued ever a
leng peried of time, He proceeded te say that the tetal of his claia was intended
te be 5,000,000 drs.

Together with Mr, Meghiades, the Beard examined the cemparative table and
peinted out that almest all ef the glass which had been claimed for as missiag er
breken was ia that conditien at the commencemeant of the UNERA user, and further
that seme fittings which are now missing were reperted as missing on the Schedule
of Conditien which Mr. Meghiades had sigmed en UNRRA's entry. Mr. Moghiades
infermed the Beard that the necessary repdirs as set eut in his claim had already
been effected, and it was felt, therefere, that an examimatiean of the premises ia
order te determine the actual degree of demage would preve fruitless,

After Mr, Moghiades left the meetimg, the Beard preceeded te discuss the case
and decided that Mr., Moghiades woeuld be entitled te compensatioen ia respect of a
water system and seme piping that had beea remeved during the Administratiea's
user, te the replacement of some fittings, te repair eof the stone and cement fleer
of wash-heuse A which had beea damaged by hewing fuel with am axe and to the
replacement of three fireplaces which had been destreyed in Roem 15, The Board
further agreed that it would be fair and reasonable for the Administration te make
geod & certain amount of paint werk that would have been damaged in the course of
the user of private premises for pubdlic purpesess The Beard concluded therefore
as fellews: (a) That in view of the fact that, six weeks had elapsed simce UNRRA
vacated the premises and that ia the meantime Mr, Moghiades hed preceeded with the
necessary repairs thus making it impessible to arrive at a detailed schedule of
damage, an arbitrary settlement of the damage claim based on the comparative table
be offered. This was fixed in the sum ef Drs, 2,000,000 (twe milliems) and the
Board autherise the immediate peyment of this amount against full quittaace.
(b) That the Executive Secretary contact the Nemarch of Chies and request his
writtea certificate as teo whether or not the premises were held under requisitiea
for the peried lst Jamuary 1947 threugh 31lst Mareh 1947,

If the Nemarch's reply is ia the affirmative, the claimaant will be referred teo
the Nemarch fer settlement and ne paymeat will be made by the Administratiem, but
if it is in the negative, the Board sutherise a settlement in the sum of Drs,
750,000 (seven humdred amd fifty theusand) which would be the amount payable under

the terms of the expired agreemeat, 7 g
/ T 74 -
P J- ,/W"-\
Barr V. Washbura
o -
nee,, Jadl.:,

Charles L. . s 7 ; “St. Johm A, Will
Executive Secretary, #3///
Survey Beard. iﬁ;t\’, ; ( ﬂ 8‘{71(“-'-"*

& = N R Jeha Hare
ec Legal Adviser € pNRS T

Mr. Fellies Sty

vaes®
Mr, Darling Athens May 15th, 1947,



UNRRA GREECE MISSION

Survey Board

Meeting of May 23, 1947

lembers of the Board:

Barr V. Washburn, Deputy Chief of Mission for Finance and Administration
Ste Je As Hill, Director, Division of Supply and Distribution

Claimant:

FPatestas !Michaelides

The Board discussed the claim of Patestas lMichaelides to the sum of 15,000,000
drs. compensation for injuries and disability resulting from an accident on the
8th of May 1946 in which he sustained a fracture and dislocation of the right
arm end shoulder.

The Executive Secretary stated that on the 29th of November 1946, lir. Michaeli-
des had submitted a claim for 5,000,000 drse., but later, on the 16th of December
1946, amended his claim to 15,000,000 drs. which he based upon medical certifi-
cation of & 35 percent permanent disability resulting from the accidents. The
circumstances of the accident had been investigated, and the liability of the
Administration to pay compensation to the claimant was not disputeds The claim
in the sum of 15,000,000 drs., however, was considered excessive.

The circumstances of the accident were briefly as follows. The claimant, who
was an employee of the Administration, was on duty in Verrie on the 8th of May
1946, and at 10300 P. M., owing to the sudden extinction of the lights in the
hospital in which he wes visiting, fell down the stairs eand suffered a fracture
and dislocation of the right arm and shoulder.

The present claim was in respect of a residual disability which had been certi-
fied by his physician and by the A. First degree San. Committee of TKA, as
being 35 percente.

The Legal Advisor to the Mission had been to Salonica for the purpose of inter-
viewing the claimant with instructions not to discuss a sum exceeding 7,500,000
drse Upon his return, the Legal Advisor reported that an arbitrary settlement
in the sum of 5,000,000 drse. would be acceptable to the claimante.



The Board recommend that "r. Patestas Michaelides be paid the sum of Drs.
5,000,000 in full settlement of his claim for disability resulting from an
accident in Verria on the 8th of May 1946 in which he sustained a fracture
and dislocation of the right arm and shoulder, this sum to include reimburse-
ment of expenses paid by him for medical treatment, medicines, etc. and for
any residual disability resulting from the accident.

PBarr V. Washburn

UNRRA Greece Mission Survey Board |
Athens, May 24, 1947 ‘

N S & .
Q;':f-umﬂ“ PO Aporoved :
‘e o £ ]

Buell ¥. Maben, Chief of Mission
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UNRRA GRETECE MISSION

Survey Board

leeting of lMay 23, 1947

Members of the Board:

Barr V. Washburn, Deputy Chief of Mission for Finance and Administration
Ste Je Ae Fill, Director, Division of Supply and Distribution

Claiment:

Anestassios Paganos, UNHRA Employee and Resident of Salonica

This claim was in the sum of 6,000,000 drs. and was made on November 11, 1946.
The circumstances of the accident were stated to have been as follows.

Whilst manoceuvering Dodge 15 cwt truck Noe. 108 at Harilaou Maintenance Workshop,
Driver M. Toannidis failed to stop the vehicle in time to prevent its jamming
the claimant against a wall and thereby fracturing his right thighbone. The
Survey Committee of Salonice Region had considered the case (vide report 4
December 1946) and had reached the following cohclusion:

"The Survey Committee, after reading the evidence, arrived at the conclu-
sion that the accident in question was due to faulty brakes.

The Transport Officer pointed out that, according to Fnglish law, the
mechanic was in order in driving the car for testing purposes inside

the parage closures INr. Tacovides, our Lepel Advisor, confirmed this
to be Greek law alsoe. Tt was ascertained that the mechanie, M. Toan-
nidis, was driving in the garage enclosure for the purpose of testing
the vehicle.

It appears from the evidence that this driver will be incapacitated
for about six months from carrying out his profession as a driver. The
earnings of this man are 230,000 drse. plus an average overtime of
100,000 to 150,000 drs. monthlye




This Committee, having no medical knowledge, is not competent to pass
opinion on the man's c¢laim of 6,000,000 drse but in view of the closure
of UNRFA, it recommends that a reasonable offer be made to finalize the
case. It should be noted that the injured party has been certified as
unfit for duty until the 5th January, 1947, and it is possible that,
after this date, further medical treatment will be prescribed.”

On the 23rd of December at the request of the Administration, Dre A. Missirloglou
examined the claimant and reported that there would be a total disability for a
period of two months, after which the claimant should be re-examined in order to
determine if any further disability would remaine. Meanmwhile, he had been placed
in "Crant-in-Aid" status from the time of the accident in accordance with the
provisions of GA=45.

A further examination was made by Dr. Missirloglou on the 14th of May, and the
resultant report states that in his opinion, the disability would be 50 percent
from the 23rd of February 1947 through 23rd of May 1947 and 25 percent from 24th
lay 1947 through 23rd August 1947. He also advised a water cure of twenty days'
duration.

The Legal Advisor to the Mission had been to Salonica for the purpose of inter=-
viewing the claimant and discussing with him an acceptable formula upon which
the claim for compensation would be met. Nr. Paganos stated that he would settle

the matter on the following basis:

100 percent disability for 2 months
50 n n " 3 "

25 n " " 2 "
Cost of water treatment that had been
ordered by his physicien

The Board were informed that such a settlement would involve the Administration
in payment of the following amounts:

2 months' full pay and bonuses 948,125

3 months' half pay and bonuses 581,250

3 months! 1/& pey and bonuses (in this case esti- 290,625
mated that present rate of bonuses would continue)

Cost of water treatment as stated by claimant's 600,000
physician 2,420,000

After some discussion, the Board decided that the sum of 600,000 drs. for water
treatment was excessive but that the basis of the proposed settlement was rea-
sonable and fair and was accepted. -
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DECISION

—— e — — — —— —

That an arbitrary settlement in the sum of 2,000,000 drse. be offered to Mre.
Paganos, this sum to represent full and final settlement of the whole claim
in respect of the accident. If this sum is acceptable, the Board authorizes
immediate payment. The Board also approve the payment of 60,000 drse to
Dre A, Missirloglou for his medical examination and report on the claimant's
injuriess

Barr V. Washburn

Ayt

Ste Je Ao Hill

.'-- - A\ -
5[ \=% UNRRA GREECE MTSSION SURVEY BOARD
extt % Athens, Vay 24, 1947

Approved:

Buell F. Maben, Chief of Mission




UNRRA GREECE MISSION

Survey Board
Meeting of May 23, 1947

Members of the Board

Barr V. Weshburn, Deputy Chief of Mission for Finance and Administration
Ste Je As Hill, Director, Division of Supply and Distribution

Claimant:

i

Toannis Kekanis, UNRFA Fmployee stationed at Xavalla

This is & claim to the sum of 196,000 drse. which was disbursed by the claimant
in the following circumstences.

On the 15th of Februery 1947, the claimant was driving JeeplNos 4 through Veni-
zelou Street, Kavalla, when a young woman ran from a side street and was struck
by the vehicle. It would appear from subsequent investigation that the woman
was making an attempt at suicide, and there is no question whatever of the Admin=-
istration's liability in respect of the accident. The driver, however, immedi-
ately took the woman to a doctor for first-aid treatment and thereby personally
incurred a fee of 196,000 drse.

While the Committee feel that this fee would not normally be the responsibility
of the Administration or the driver, they think that he acted in good faith and
with humenitarian motives in immediately seeking to redress the woman's injuries
and that he should not be penalized for such an acte

DECISION

That Mre Toarmmis Kekanis be reimbursed in the s

I"‘P‘._é
e ™
e g

Charles Le Bte Jo Ko H1ll

$ %
e2(1
t.%'-\k\‘. -1 ”‘r&?.: UNRRA Greece lMission Survey Board
Bproved s ”_f'-::?;;'vq-p.'.o Athens, lay 24, 1947
(™ /A A TITRe®

. = ()
« Vaben, Chief of Mission



UNRRA GHEECE MISSION
Survey Board § Saturday May 24, 1947,

Present §
Members of the Board §

Barr Ve WASHBURN, Chaiman
Deputy Chief of Mission for F & A

St,John A HILL,
Director, Division of S & D

John HARE
; Regional Observer

Executive Secretary $
Charles LANE,
Subject §

Knock for Knock agreement « Traffic accidents involving vehicles
of UNRRA and British Military Forces in Greece,

Deputy Director, Persomnel,

The purpose of this meeting of the Survey Board was to review the
proposal that claims between UNERA Greece Mission and the British Military
Forces in Greece in comnection with vehicular accidents be mutuzlly
cancelled on the principle of Knock for Knock,

The Bxecutive Secretary stated that the cases which might involve
claims between the partles could be divided thus §

a) Claims of UNRRA against the British Military 17,
b) Claims of the British Military against UNRRA Y4,
¢) Indeterminate claims 8

This division of liability, however, was purely arbitrary and based only
on prima facle information on flle,

The following brief extracts from the files was read into the record,

" A Claims of UNRRA against the British Military,

I, Date 8 13,12,45, Station wagon GM 013 ( File 184/2 ),
Driver t Anastasakis,

Description § At about noon on 13,12,45, driven by

@s Anastasakis, from Ekall to Athens, with Mrs, and
Miss Wagshbura, Col, A¢ Khoundras, Col, As Papathanasioun
and L§, Col, Ch,Phanariotis, station wagon GM 013
collided in Kifissia with British Army car 24844770,
driven by Fusiller Cy Mailes ( 2037099 ), Only UNRRAtg
car, front left wing, was dmmaged, The other suffered
nothing, It is held as probable that the blame is on
the other driver,

.,.
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2, Date 3 16,2,46, Jeep GM 13k, ( M1e 18A/11),

Se

Driver 3 @, Dendolas,

Description § The Driver states that at 1600 hrs, on
13.2.%5: while going through Tzitzifies to N Faleron
was dazgled by the sun and collided with a WD car, with

resulting demage to the Jeep,

Date § 12,2,46 Jeep GM 212,
Driver § By Kelepouris, WeDs truck : not defined ( File 18A/10),

Degcription 3 Driver Kelepouris states that, coming

up from Piraeus at about 1130 hrs, on 12,2,40, he was
struck at the bend of Syngros Avemue, by a WD truck which
tried to pass him on the right side, contrary to
regulations, and then drove away without stopping, Driver
could only discern Neo, 02030 and a green sign, The

UNERA car suffered damage,

Date § 23¢2,U46, Staff Car 2215, ( Mle 18A/12)¢
Driver ¢ B, Diakoumopoulos WeDe car 3 not defined,

Description ¢ The driver says that while he was driving
staff car @M 2215 on Voulisgmeni Road at 2340 hre, on
2342,46, a WD car attempted to overtake it and that, in
order to avoid colligion with another car coming freom
the opposite direction, fell wpon the left part of the
staff car, and cemsed light damages, After this, the

WD vehicle sped on, and Driver did not succeed in getting

his marks,

Date § Y4,3,46, Jeep GM 138 ( M1e 184714 )
Driver 3§ Se¢ Procopis WeDe Car 3 25382880-¥ater-carrier
Driver 3 Hy Lewis 690 RASC Coy,

Deseription ¢ The driver states that at 1600 hrs, on
N.}.ﬁf while parked in front of the Acropole Hotel

a British water truck Z,5282880, driven by Helewls
690 BASC Coy,y struck his car and camsed some demage,

6eDate $2343,46, Ford Salon GWR 056, ( Mle 184/15 )o

Driver : JoWs Tobin WeDs car § Waterecarrier Zs5382880
Driver § Pte He Lewis, 690 Coy, RASC,

Description ¥ Parked outside the Acropole Hotel while

Mr, JeWeTobin was having breakfast imside at 0830 hrs,
4,3446, Ford salon GWR 056 was struck by WD water carrier
5382880 driven by Private Helewls, after a skid due

to a sudden use of the brake, The Ford suffered demage

at front and back ( hood, radiator, lamp glass ) owing

to its falling upon a car parked in front,

7o Date t 25,5,46, Truck @M 4975, ( Ple 184726 )e

Driver § A, Kantizikis WDy car 3 truck L 5616087 A3 & 4913
Driver § Woolmer, 770 Coy, RASC,

_Description ¢ Driver Kantzikis reported that while
driving truck GM 4775 on 25,5,46, at 0630 hre,, hie
car collided on s Avenue near the race cource
with W,Dy truck L 5616087 A3 and 4913, because of
bad handling on the part ( as he states ) of the driver
of the WeDy car,

OII
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Date 3§ 2945, 46 Sedan GM 056, ( File 184/27 )
Driver ¢ John Marchand WeDe car § truck M 6781345
Driver : unknown,

Description 8 At 1300 hrs, of 29,5,46 and on B,Venizelos
Street, in front of British Ammy HeQs, trying to dack,
truck M 6781345 of the WeDs struck Sedan GM 056 that wes
parked and of which the driver was away at the moment,

Date § 13,5,46 Sedan GM 002, ( Ti1e 184728 )
Driver 1 ¥, Thomas WeDy car t Jeep WD ol
Driver § wnknown, '

aﬁﬂ-m ¢ The driver says that on the 13th May, 1946 at
1 hrs, while coming down America Street, Jeep WeDs ol

was coming out of Spiromilics Arcade and scraped his
left front bumper,

Date 3 13,5.46, Station Wegon GWR 003 ( Fi1e 184/29 )
Driver § Chr, Dimopoulos, WeDycar : truck WD S5i,

Dgscription 3 GWR 003 car driven by CoHs Dimopoulos
and going down Syngros Avenue, collided lightly with
truck WD 554, which, going in the same direction,
turned a little to the left,

Date ¢ 12,9,46, Truck @M 1165, File 184/30 )
Driver § B, Patsalias WeDs car : Truck L4731606
Driver ¢ PeTe Moore, 242 Field Coy,,
BeB, Glyfada,

Description ¢ At IOIO hrs, of 12/9/46 on Iera Str,,
our car collided with British truck No, 4731606,

Date 1 19,9,46  Sedan GN 009 ( File 184/31 )
Driver $ B ,NMicolaocu WeD, car 3 Jeep (67) 4789351
Driver § unknown,

Degeription 3 At sbout 1300 hrs,, of the 19th September
GM 009 was parked at Americe 5S¢, walting for Dr Vine,
Than a British Jeep No, 4789351 hit it in front,

Date § 6,8,46, Jeep GM 259 ( Ple 184/32 )
Driver i Ay Herodiades WeDs car 3 truck 5503531
Driver ¢ Pte Dy McKerragter,

Dgscription ¢ The Driver says that on the 3,7,146 driving
Jeep GM 259 along the Boulevard towards Glyfada, I was struck
by a British truck and hed my bumper destroyed,

Date § 29,4,46  Truck GM 4975, ( Fele 184/33 )
Driver § Ay Kentzikis WeDy car : 5905151
Driver : unknown

Description 3 The Driver states that at about 12,35 hrs,,
of 29 April 1946, while he was parked ( Dodge No, 4985, outside
UNEEA Control Office he was hit by British truck No,

5905151=53 N1k,
Date § 18,11,46  Truck GM2196 ( File 184/3W)

Driver ¢ St, Kanelatos WeDe car t Z 4982143
Driver t unknown,

Description 3 At 18,40 hrs, of 12,11,46, a British Military vehicle
hit the side of staff car No, 2196 whilst it was stationary outside
No, 1Y% Pgpadiamantopoulos Street,

.,.
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Date § 12,1246 Station Wagon €M 025 ( Pile 184/35 )
Driver 3 My Pylarinos, WeDs car 3 Truck ML.5675313
\ Driver § ¥, Stewtiford RASC,

Description ¢ At 8,30 hresy of the 12,12,46 car No,GM 025
stopped at the interwsection right acrose the street from
the American Embassy waiting for the signal from the Greek
Policeman to proceedy A British Military truck No, L=5675313
driven by FeStewtiford, failed to stop behind it and rammed
into the station wagon cansing considerable damage,

Date 3 992,47 Truck GM 301 ( Fale 184736 )
Driver t Py Dounavis WeDe car § not defined,
Driver : Oy Hunt,

Description § About 1300 hrs, of T,6,1946 Jeep 2987 wes
parked at a point on America Street, when a British Armmy lorry
hit it and broke Hts bumperwbar,

By Claims of Britigh Military against UNERA

1Pate 8 2,6,46  Truck @M 526

2

Je

Tile 184/37 )
Driver N, Stambulopoulos W,De Vehicle : Motor Cycle of ReN,
Two sallors injured 3 Ps0O¢ Newport and LeS¢As Powers,

Motor cycle smashed,

Description ¢ While taking a left turn on Syngros Avemue in order
to enter the Garage at 0815 hrs, of 3,6,U46, truck GM 526

under driver Mich, Stamboulopoules collided with a motorcycle
coming up from the rear and bearing two British sailors,

Date 3 8,6,46, Sedan @ 006 ( Fele 18A/38 )
Driver t John Gounis, WeDy motor cycle
Driver § British soldier ( died )s

Description ¢ Car collided on Deliyannis 5S¢, with a motor
cycle driven by British soldier at noon of & June, 1946,
the rider getting injured,

Date § 30el 4] Jeep G 225 ( Fi1e 184/39 )
Driver Ny Pagpanikolacu WeDy esr § RN 2833
Driver § Vo Dicky,

Description § At sbout 9 agmy of 30th January, 1947, Jeep No,
aM 22? driven by No Papanicolaon collided with vehicle No,
2833 ¥ HUMBER " of the British NAVY, and the result was that
both the vehicles sustained slight damage,

Date § 30,12,45 Jeep GM 283 ( File 184/6)
Driver 3 Wright Harvey W.D, car § 5288143,
Driver ¢ Pte Wilkins,

De ion § Driven by Mr Harvey at 1615 hrs, on
30,412,145, Jeep @M 283 collided at the corner of Skoufas
and Bucharest Streets with a British Truck, and the
result was damage to béRh, From the particulars at hand
it seems more that the accident occurred partly by

more chance, and perhaps partly from the negligence of
the driver of the UNERA car whe should have been more
careful in coming from a side street and going through a
main one,

.,.
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Ce¢ Indeterminate Claims

1, Date 1 9.2,47 Truck GM 30I ( Pile 18A/%0)
Driver § Py KEardamitsas WeDe car ¢
Driver ¢ Be Page, BLU Eleusis,

Description 3§ Truck @M 301 collided near Skaramangs with
a W,Dy car driven by Page By "

It was stated that the British Military, after consultation with the
Crown Advocate, had promulgated an Order ( see attached ) to the effect
that no further action would be taken in respect of claims against VNERA
and the Survey Board decided to recommend reciprocal measures,

Decision

The Survey Board recommend that no further action be taken by the
Administration in respect of claims against the British Military Forces
in Greece arising out of traffic accidents,

oy e

: ey
CHARLES T, LANE o' i5e 2, BARR V, VASHBURN

s,

ST4JOHN A, HILL

£ 9 btpar

JOHN HAHE

SURVEY BOARD
UNRRA GREECE MISSION

v e LN

BUELL F¢ MABEN
Chief of Misgion
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UNRRA GREECE MISSION
Survey Board
Meeting of lMay 27, 1947,

Members of the Board:

G

Barr V. Washburn, Deputy Chief of Mission for Finence and Administration
St. J. A. Hill, Director, Division of Supply end Distribution.
B. J. C. Hare, Distribution Observer.

s
Panayotis Stamatakis, Resident of Laurion.

The Board discussed the claim of Mr. Panayotis Stamatakis to & total sum
of Drs. 265,000 for demages to his motor vehicle no. 26392, which were
susteined in & collision with UNRRA vehicle no. 2205 on the 17th April,
1947, at the junction of Patissia Street and Ainianos “itreet, Athens.

Depositions of the witnesses were examined, and from the evidence
aveilable, it appeared conclusive that the UNRRA driver was at fault.

Mr. Stemetakis claimed Drs. 765,000 for repairs to his vehicle, and a
further Dre. 200,000 dameges to cover loss of business over a peried of
two deys whilst the vehicle was under repair. The Administration had
caused an inspection to be made of the vehicle and an UNERA transport
officer had reported the following repairs, the cost of which he had
certified as being fair and reasonable:

Repeir of the mudguerd and running board...... Drs. 175,000,

For & froat SprIRgisccvnisncsnsvesinessssaanse ¥ 200,000
For feairing shaft and stearing rodecssesesss.e " 125,000,
For base and welding of motorecseceseccssccsee " 70, 000,
For soldering refrigeratore.c.icececcceccecesss 2 125,000,
For spring clips and bolts e€tCececscscscscsses " 70,000,

Totel... Drs. 765,000,

DECISIONS.

The Board recognise that the Administration is lisble for the demages
occurred on 17th April, 1947, to motor vehicle no. R6382, the property
of lir. Panayotis Stamatekis, in the sum of 765,000 Drs., end, further,
that Mr. Stemetakis is entitled to recover the sum of 200,000 Drs. as
compensation for the incapacity of his vehicle for two days during which
time it was under repeir, and they recommend that Mr. “tematekis be paid
a total sum of Drs. 965,000 against full guittance.



o'V, fothbon—

Barr V. Washburn.

Darde;

St J. A& M1,

Min e S rq Bra—

Charles<f Lane, E. J. C. Hare.

Ixecutive “ecretary.

UNRRA GREECE MISSION SURVEY BOARD
#thens, May 27th, 1947.

Approved:

“Buell F. laben,
Chief of lission.



12th May, 1947.

i n‘l ct mhr.

FA/DC/4/2

Reference is mede to our discussions this morning
regarding outstanding claim for rental by the Kalamata Port
Treasury for space which this Administration occupied from
15 December, 1945, through 30 May, 1946.

The possible settlement of this case has been discussed
with Mr. Daskalakis, Legal Advisor, and Mr, Kosta Tgallas, former
Administrative Officer AB Region and it is agreéd that aremtal
of 150,000 drachmee per month is ressomable, :

In view of the foregoing it is requested that on
your proposed trip to Kalamata you contact the owners of the
building in question amd arrsnge necessary settlement of this
outstanding claim, M. Darling will give to you sufficient
funds to cover the settlement of this clidm and Mr,Daskalakis
will provide you with the necessary waivers which must be
signed by the owmers prior to the hand over of the funis,

Six and a half months' rent at the sbove rate would
amount to 975,000 drachmae and you are hereby given authority
to settle this case on thebasis of yypur own juigement up to the
meximum of 1,000,000 draclmaé, It would seem to we that any
figure between 750,000 and 1,000,000 drachmae would be
satisfactory from our poiht of view,

Barr V Washburn.

Cijy to : h‘.c'onu'lm
Y¥r.J.Daskalakis

¥, C,Lone,



; fot =  Dre Jo Me Vine,
Coief Medicel Officer,
o WeHeOs Interim MBM,
Athens,

Froumi- Barr V. Washourn,
Chairman, UNRRA Survey Board.

- Subjecté- Trafiic Accident - Februsry 3th, 1947,

In response to the request to the URRRA Legal adviser counteined in your
WHO/FA/118 of the lith February, 1947, the matter of the trafiic accident
which occurred on the 8th idem involving your vehicle No. GM31l3 and public
motor vehicles Nos. £93l5 and <8399, haes been investigsted and subsequently
referred to the Survey Board ol this Administration.

The following is & r:am/of the findings of tue Board upon which UNRRA
would act if the W.H.0, vehicle had been charged to the Administration:

(1) The driver oi bus No. Z9815 was in no way &t feult and the owner
ol this vehicle would pe entitled to compensation from the erring
party or the first accident.

(2) Wailst tue testimony of interested perties is conflicting, independent
police &nd private witnesses place the bleme upon the W.H.O. driver, and,
on balance, their evidence ie accepted &s decisive against him,

Therefore, liability for demsges rests upon W.H.O.

(8) e actusl claim of the ownersof veéhicle No. £8515 to the sum of
Dre. 4,180,000 was couputed as followsi-

& Uost of repairs Lo veanlcle, as per claim supported by vouchers,
Drse &,0050,000,

be Mages pald w arivers, conductor, snd checkers, curing period
vehiclie wes incepecitated Drs. 480,000,

¢. Compensation Ior loss of eernings durlng period the venlcle was
incepacitated Drs. 600,000,

Kith regerd o &. above, tue Adninistration has causec &an cxpert to
exsuine the costs, and tuey nheve been found resgonsble &s cospared with
those of factories &nd shops with which it currently does business.
This part ol the claim must, therelore, be aunitied in tote.

Item b, however, is thought to be excessive in that the number of
personnel required to operate such & vehicle should not exceed two, snd
the current rates of wages for this kind of work for five days would smount’
to only Drs. 200,000 including part-time for & checker

Item ¢ is similerly considered excessive in thet five days should give
ample time to effect the necessary repairs. This item is, therefore,
reduced to Drs. 500,000,

The totel sum which the UNRRA Survey Board would agree (o pay ex-Court
in this cese to Mesors. M. Pensgotetos and Demitrios Xenos, &s owners of
vehicle Bo. %9515, would, thereiore, amount to Drs. 3,750,000,

(¢) The cleim of A, Rentoumis, owner of motor bus No. £8,38y, amounts to
Dree 1,220,000 end is for repairs to the vehicle only. This claim is
broken down &8 lollowgi-
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1) A new Lyre 8ize BB X Bscinsncrssnssssnssscicnvaces DPBe 550.@.

¥ 2) Carpenter's bill end glese paNEBecsssssscsccnccoes
S horklhop mrﬂes’ wheel rim &and ball mm‘....l.
4) Cost of bpring’ brackets elCasscsnensssnsnavnvcnans
o) Repeir w heur side iron sheet lining, welding ete

TOTAL

. l?b, 0‘000
» 170,000,
" 180,000,
" 145,000,
Drs .w. 000,

Item 1 in this scuedule is considered excessive on two counte -

a. The present market value of & new tyre slze 58x6 is Llrs.

55‘0' WC

be The damaged tyre was not new at the tine of the &ccident.

The Board feel, tuerefore, that this item should be reduced by Drs.
20,000 to bring it to the cost of & new tyre end by & further Drs,
200,000 on sccouat oi the condition of the damsged Lyre &t the time

| of the accident, anu that sn offer should be mede to the Fetitioner of

the sum of Pra. 1,000,000 ggainst full scquittance.

this metter is purely savisory aud thut the finel decision &s Lo settlement

must be your owne

‘ It is emphasised thet the UNRRA Greece Mission's Survey Board's actionm in
|
|

Barr V. Washburn,

Caairmen, Survey Board,

UNRRA Greece Mission.




los - Lre Je He Yine,
Chiei Meuiesal Uiiicer,
4 HeheUe Imterim Commission,
s Athens.

Fromi~ Barr V. Reshburn, _
Choirmen, URfRA curvey Board,

Subjectd- Trefile Accident - Februery 5tb, Loe?.

In response to tue reguest to the UNREA Legal «dviser contelned in your
WHO/FA/118 of tne Llw Februery, 1347, the matler ol the trelilic accident
which oecurred on the 8th idem invelving your vehicle No. GMOlS ena publie
motor vehicles Nos. £90Lb and £859U9, hes been investigated &nd subsequently
relerred to the ourvey Soard of this suminisiretioun.

The following is & résum€ of the findings of the Board upon which UNRRA
would ect if the W.l.U. vehicle had been charged to tue adminietretlont

(1) The driver of bus Mo, £9315 wes in no wey &t feult end the owner
ol this vehicle would be entitled to compenselion from the erring
party of the Iirst &ccident.

(2) Wnilst tne testimony of interested perties is conflieting, independent
police and private wmitnesses plece the bleme upon the W.H.0, ariver, ana,
on belance, their evidence is kccepted &s decisive sgalnst him,

Therefore, liability for demeges rests upon W.H.C.

(3) Ihe actusl cleim oi the ownersof vehicle No. &95Ll5 to the suw oi
Dra. 4,180,000 wes coumputed &g followsi-

&s Lost of repairs Lo venlecle, &s per claim supported by vouclers,
Prs. 5,000,000,

be hages paid w arivers, conduclor, «nd checiers, uuring perioc
vehicle wes incepacitaeted brs. <s0,000,

¢. Compensation ior loss of earnings durlng period the veliicle wes
incepecitated brs. 600,000,

With regerd Lo &. Gbove, tae sduinistretllon has ceused an cipert to
examine the costs, &nu they Lave been founa ressonsable && compared with
those of fectories anu shops with which it currently does business.
Thig part ol the cleim wust, therelore, be aumitiead in toto.

Llten b, however, is thought Lo be excessive in that the pumber of
personnel required to operete such & vehicle should not exceed two, &nd
thie current rétee ol wages Ior this kind ol work for five cays would amount
to only Dre. «U0,000 including part-tine for & checker

Item ¢ is similarly considered -excessive in that five deys should give
emple time to effect the hecessary repairs, lhis iten is, therefore,
reduced to brs. SUU,000,

The totel sum which the UNRRA Survey Boerd would agree w pay ex-Uourt
in thie case to Messrs. M. Pansgotetos end Demitrioc Xenos, &s owners of
vehicle No. &9015, woula, thereiore, smount v Lrs. 4,760,000,

\¢) lne cleim of k. Rentouuis, owner of motor bus Bo. 8,389, smounts to
res 1,&0d,000 snd is dor repeirs to the vehicle only., This cleim is
broken dowm && 1OoLiOWEi-




A 1) 8 new Lyre eize BE X Becesncrcesssisssnsnasescsose Urss 550,000,
2; Cerpenter's bill and GlasE peNebecsscssssscersseee " 175,000,
3) horishop cherges, wheel rim and ball beering...... " 170,000,
4) Coat of spring, Drecketd @LC.cccvcscnssccssnnsssns T 180,000,
o) BRepedir o neer side iron sheet lining, welding ete "™ 145,000,

TOTAL Drs. 220, 000,

Item 1 in this scledule i: congidered excessive on two counts -

8. lhe present market velue of & new tyre size o&x6 is Ulres,.
BRIVRVVIVE

be lhe demsged tyre wes not new &t the time of the &ccident,

Ihe Board feel, therefore, thuat this item should be reduced by Drs.
#U,00U to bring it to the cost ol & new tyre end by & further Drs.
€UV, 00U on account oi ube conaition of the dameged tyre &t the time
of the eccident, &nd that en olfer should be mede to the Fetltiomer of
the sum of Hre. 1,000,000 g ainst full ecquittance.

1t ic euphegised that tue UNRRA Greece Missgion's Survey Board': action in
this matter is purely edvisory aud thet the finel deecision ¢s to cettlenent
must De your own.

Berr V. heshburn,
Cusirmen, Survey Board,
UREREA Greece lission.

10th Mey, 1947,




TRANSLATION.
PETITION

of Athens Pebruary 24, 1947.
Athanassios Rentoumis

an inhabitant of Mandra.

Subject: Damage caused to bus No. 28-339 by W.H.O.
car No. Z. 5383943/313.

The World Health Organization

Ibqta!.nfmywot the following in connectiom with
¥o. 28-339 by motor car No. Z. 5383942/313
thopoulos.

i
g
g
g
'I

Service and whilst it had slowed down to allow of the conductor to
the sally, it received a violent blow on
rear wheel and its gear by your above motor wehicle driving
towards Athens, resulting in grave damage to the above parts. I
will put on record here that your vehicle in question after striking
mine also struck bus No. 29315 of the Kokkinia lins. The above
eame was noticed many witnesses, some of whose names I give

your guidance:

Demetrios Papageorgiou, an inhabitant of Eleusis.
Gregorios Tsaproucos, do. do.
Nicholas Sarris, do.
Thrassyvoulos Vassis, field gmrd of Eleusis,
George Constantacopoulos, gendarnme.

From the above description of the damage which, it should be
noted, is a perfectly accurate one, and from the fact that your car
swung more to the left to avoid some other obstacle unknown to us
(causing it to strike us in the rear), its full responsibility is

8
o

(U e e

I request the above facts as reported upon by me to be
investigated into and established, my above motor car, that is, ny

sole property, being the means of sustaining ny family, I run the risk
of being deprived of the necessary means of subsistence.

Having had the above damage repaired, I give you below an
analysis of the respective cost per item, attaching at the same time
the relative vouchers:

1) A new tyre size 32 x 6. M 550,000, -
2) Carpenter's bill and glass panes. 175,000.-

3) Workshop charges, wheel rim and ball bearing " 170,000
4) Cost of pr!ng, brackets etc. o 180,000.-
5) Repair to near side iron sheet lining,welding ets." 15.%,-
TOTAL  Drsd,220,000,.-

Hoping you will examine into the above damage with due at-

tention and that you will soon meet my request, I remain, ete.

(sd:) A. RENTOUMIS.
Translation No. 2732

N. N. Philon.




Translation

To: W.H.O. city. (No date )

Ve have the honour to submit to you detailed bill of the
damage caused by your truck upon our bus 29315 on the 8th inst.,
1300 hours, on the Sacred Yay. It is for 3,050,000 drs. and in
addition, days off duty of two drivers, two conductors and checkers,
480,000 drs, Finally 100,000 drs. daily must be added to the above
as negative damage during the days the bus was not operating, so that
the total comes to 4.130,000.

ltespectfully

(Sd.) Panayotatos & Ksenos

Motor - Car Tork Shop
242 Patisia St., Athens .

Messrs. Panayotatos & Ksenos - Debtors:

6 body sides 420,000
2 front doors 150,000
1l Driver's Cab & boneette 450,000
Repair of floor 350,000
Replacement of petrol tank 120,000
10 Window=-panels 180,000
2 Seats (driver's and passengers) 80,000
2 fenders - left side 150,000
1 radistor 275 .000
1 Repalr of front bumper 50.000
Repair and placement of metal-sheets 275.000
Relining front chassis 400,000
Paint 150,000

TOTAL., . . 3.050.000

(sd.) Illegible.

11.2.1947.



STATEMENT

Athens, 24th Mareh 1947,

Arter detalled examination of damages sustalned by
buses 28339 and 29315 I certify:

That those damages caused by vehlele GM 313 were
repalred by the owners of the buses, The prices
of the repairs were examined and were found to
be reasonable compared to thoss of factories and
shops whith mhich we are dealing.

7« ww(%/z

GRORGE PSKRRAS,

//,-——“
7%




PA/SSA
17 april 947

TO i lire Washburn, Chairman of the Survey Comnittee
FROM  : 0. D. Daskalakis, legal Adviser
SURJECT : Traflic Accident - 0.2.47, (W.1.0. vehicle)

on 0 relouary 1947, Truck - Gi=313, ascigned %o World Health
Organisation, was involved in an accident on the road to

Blevsis causing danage to two civilian busses Wo.28339, of
the Athens-Eleveis-Line (owner M.Panajotatos ndnmriu Xenos),

The W.H.0. Truck collided firgt with the bus Wo.20339 with the
Tesult that Lts front spring wag s it contimed its way
b bot Leing alile to cantrul its dashed into the
middle-~door of the second bus Ne.2935. Ko persons were injured.

As the ¥.H.0. vehicle had lost contral over the steering bar
during the first collision it crushed against the bus. There
no responsibility on their part.

is
With regard to the firet bus there is a difference of views between

Gendarme Constantakopoulos and Dentrics Papageorgiou state that
the responsibility rests with the W H.0. car. Mr, Ueorge

Sanitary Engineer, who was riding in the car, states
that the driver of bus F¥o.20339 is to be blamed. In a discussion
which took place between my Assistant, myself and Vr. Benetatos,
the latter said that in his bdpinion the responsibility for the
coourred accident was to be shared between the bus H0.26339 and
the ¥.H.0, vehicle in proportion of 707 agaimst the first and
308 against the W,H.0, car. lr. Denetatos says be could
eventually act as an expert giving evidence of the accident
bubt in that case he asks for an exitrs remmeration.

It was impossible to collect any further evidence in commection
with this accident and, therefore, after a careful examination

co: Drs Vine
Mr. Tzallas



of the above accident I consider that the claim of the omers
of bus §0.29315 (Miltiadis Panajiotatos and Dem, Yemos)

for Drs. 4,130,000 is reasenable, but with regard to bus
Noe28339 I would not resomaend payment owing to the fact
that evidence given is not sufficient clear,

Should you approve this payment it will be effected by the
W.H.,0., to which the car ibvelved in the accident was allocated,



ll TRANSLATION.

STATEMENT.

of George Constantasopoulos, Gondam. of the
Bleusis Gendarmerie Sub-Command.- :

On February 8th and at about 11 hours I was travelling
by bus No. 28339 of the Eleusis-Athens Service; whilat
exactly pasaing the Toll Collecting 3tana, vehlcle No. O.M.
313 of the World Health Organization, driving from Blsusis
to Athena, struck the near slde of the car in which I was
and caused sundry damage which I cannot estimate. As

reaponsible for the collision I conalder the rjri*:oi- of car

G.M. 313 as he did not take proper care to avold the col-

lision.

I immediately attended to matters concerning the ac-
cident as no policeman happened to be presend and took nqte
of the particulars of both drivers; the driver 61‘ G.M.SIS
was goared and had vanished, but shortly afterwards he re-
tu;nod to his ecar.

I have nothing further to add.

Athens Mareh 19, 1947,

The Witness

G. Constantacopoulos.
Translation No. 2455

N. N. Philon.




TRANSLATION.

STATEMENRT.

of Demetrios Papageorgiou, an inhabitant of
Eleusis, No. 14 Pangalos Street.

On February 8th, 1947, and at about 11 hours I
was travelling by bus No. 28339 of the Eleusis-Athens
S8ervice; whilst passing exactly before Aghios Bavvas
and the Assomaton Station and whilst the car in whiech
I was travelling was driving according the regulations
keeping to the right of the road at a reduced speed-
it being the collector's intention to pay the toll,

I suddenly heard a nolse but the driver withoubt losing
his presence of mind, stopped dead, and shortly after-
wards et a distance of 30 meters further on I heard

another nolss and perceivad that another collision had

taken place with a second bus. The aforesaid collisions

were caused by an UNRREA motor vehlcle (W.H.0.) and from
the collislion damage was caused.

I have nothing further fo add.

Athens Mareh 19, 1947. The Witneas

D. Papageorgiou.

Translation No. 2455

N. N. Phllon.




The "ATE" Co. Cars, Tractors, Tyres. Invoice E 1509
Athens, 32 Pat.isia Ste 13th February, 1947.

¥r. A, Redoumis = Kleusis = Bus 28339
For 1 new 10-linen Tyre - 32 x 6 - Tyre No. TB 4389
D"t 550.(10

Paid in full
(5d4.) Illeg.

Receipt for 175,000 Drs.
I, Kyriakos Phatource, Curjenter, 93 Constantinople S5t., Athens
proceived of A, Redoumis the above 175,000 drs. as fee for the
following jobs on bus 28339
1) Newm lefteside docr Jazp 2) Sszats and gzlass-penes,
sthens, 1./2/17.

Hggeirt for 170,000 Drs.

I, Const. Papaloannou, Cor Tork Shop, 92 Constamtinogle St, rsccifed
of Mr, A, Redoumis the sbove 170,000 dra, for the followlnz jobs:

1) Purchase of wheel 70,000 Dra.
2% " * proller-bearing 80,000, "
3) TVierk 20.% "
Total - - »
Athens, 14/2/47. Padd
(sd. )Papaioannon

Recelpt for Drs. 120,000 Drs,

I, 1. Myroyannis, spring-'aszson Maker, received of A, Redoumds owner
of Bus 28339 of the Fleusis Line the sbove sum for the following works

main lasf 85.000 Drs.
bolt 10,000 "
bracket bolt 35.000

n
welding 20,000 *
work oo "

Total = 'igfﬁr "

Athens, 13/2/L7

W A RS
N NN NN

(8d,) I. Myroyannis

(Over)



To the W,H.,0. Athens, Petition of Athanssics Rodmmi:'s, rogident
of Mendra, Elmuil « Ref, Damage to Bus No. 28+339 c:used by
v.H.0, Truck No. Z 5383942/313. Enclosurea: Receipts of Costs.

I have tha honour to acquaint you with the following parti-
eulnrs in regard to the damage cauaod to my bus br one of your trucks
driven by John S‘t.nthopuulos. :

7 l{y c&r was rsgularly go.mg on the Sacred “ay towerd mm
At DRYN it slowed down so that the conductor might pay the toll
as usually, Then it received a strong hitting by :,mur car, bound
for Athens, with such dsmage to thé left rear wheel. 1 add that:
. your car, after hitting mine, slso fell upon Bus No. 29315 of the
Kokinia Tine and that the event wes witnesced diruatly by many,
some of whom arej :

1) D, Papagheorghiou = [Eleusis
2) G, Teaproukos - N

% Ko Bl!'l'iﬂ -~ Woa
L) Thras. Vasis ,lural OGuard - :

5) Qs KnnSt.mt-opouloa, pol_ice,-

This desc riytiun, an accurate one 1 238uRe you and the fact that
your car swerved to the left in order to avoid some handicsp we do not
know (which made it Wit us in the resr) show the sbeolute respensibility
of the dpiver., 1 pray that you verify whet I say and that you deline
costs, bocause with this bus, my only fort.uno, 1 keep ny rmily and
now I cannct,

Hoping that you wiil zo over tiis with due attention and that
you will grant my petition, _ j

I am, Sir
Respectfully yours
(3d,) A+ Redounis
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REPORT OF ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE SURVEY CQUMITTEE
AT THE MEETING ON APRIL 10, 1947.

Claim of Mre P Koubourlis, Kavalla.

Mr. Ps Koubourlis, Car Park Manager at Kavalla, had a traffic
accident on his way back from Thessaloniki, on 1l September 1946,
resulting in the injury (rupture) of his kmee bone. He had been
admitted to a hospital in Thessaloniki. The Survey Board, Kavalla,
admitted his claim for all the hospitalization expemses, after
deduction of the I,K.A. grants, except Drs.l00,000 for improved
food while in hospital,

Since 15 September he was given Grant-ineiid Status according to
GA=l5 supple Nos3, and was paid thereupon full salary for the

period 15 September - 1l November 1946, and half salary for the
period 15 November 1946 = 15 January 1947. In the meantime he

had been declared surplus and was terminated on the 20 November 19)6.

He claims now Drse7,000,000 for partial disability, Drs,740,000
for medical treatment (recognized by the Survey Board, Kavalla),
and Drse 400,000 for improved food while in hospitals

The Survey Committee considers the claim of Mr, P, Koubourlis

for 7,000,000 drachmae for partial disability as reasonable

(Dre Whitfield, the Staff Medical Officer of UNRRA, assesses

his disability at 30%) in comparison with the decision that

could have been issued if this matter was placed before an

Arbitration Board. In that case the above claimant could have obtained
the sunm of 12,000,000 to 15,000,000 drachmae,

The Survey Comnittee is also of the opinion that Mre P.K's
claim for medical treatment of Drs.740,000 is reasonable and
fully justified according to the views of Mr, Lane, Deputy
Director of Personnel Division.

With regard, however, to Mr. P,K.'s claim for an additional
grant of 400,000 drachmae for improved food during his stay
in the hospital is rejected by the Survey Committee on the
grounds that there are no justifications either from the
records or the general health condition of the claimant,

In accordance with the above the Survey Committee decided
to pay Mre P. Koubourlis the sum of 7,740,000 drachmae in
final settlement of this affair,

O b

Barr V. Washburn

-

Ste Johd Ae Hill

,'S ton

SURVEY BOARD

GREECE MISSION

ATHENS, 10th April 1947
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UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS Your Ref.:

GREECE MISSION
HEADQUARTERS — 4, CHURCHILL STREET, ATHENS

UNRRA-GREECE Our Fef.: FA/184/P1,22

TeELePHONE: 30-761

FORM 0,M:=3

Date ........ 35 A pPril 1947

TO $ Mr.George Darling,Director of Accounts Division
From 32 G.D.Daskalakis,Legal Adviser.

Subject Traffic accidents=-14,9.46,Claim by P.Kombourlis,
Survey Committee,

In accordance with the decision of the Survey Committee
at its meeting on lo April 1947,you are advised to pay to
Mr,P,Koubourlis,injured in the traffic accident which
occurred in Kavalla on 14 September 1946,for partial
disability PRSP OB ABINRLIEBIBOEODBIBRSEIELED YR DI‘B- 7’000’000.-
and

for medical treatment and additional

ho&pital expenses eesesenssssescnnane " _24‘0_|_|000|"
1 Attachement: Receipt Signature:Prof.G.D.Daskalakis
Approved

Signature Barr Washburn

i 2 s ke F nce 0ffice attache
Oel of 16/4/47
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To: h'.;on”km, Legal Advisor,
Froms k.lm?'nﬁwuz‘?ﬁwchiu of Mission for Finence aml

?JV'DGMI
15th May, 1947.

In accordance with our conversation of today you will proceed to
Salonika tomorrow, May 1lith, By the UNRRA plane to investigate for possible
settlement claims as followst~ : :

L ¥r, P Michelides,

Since it has been determined by the I.K, A.Doctor, whose evidence is
corroborated by examination of & private surgeon, that the permanent disebility
is possibly 30% to 35% you are authorised to negotiate settlement of this
claim at an amount not to exceed 7,500,000 drachmse, In consideration of the
rmmtthewmlelmwsommoaachnemhmwh
15,000,000 drachmse and that the method of computation employed by Mr,Michelides
does not take into account the discount rate which would be deductible nor the
possibility of recovery, the utilitarian aims of UNRRA or the principle of
bona fides et equites upons which it is entitled to rely, the Adminmistration
limit the sum for which you are empowersd to settle this claim in a sum not
to exceed 7,500,000 drachmae,

e Mro A. Pagenos,

Mr, Psgenos is claiming indemnity for injury in the amount of A
6,000,000 drachmae, Information provided to 'his office indicates that he was
totally inmcapecitated as a driver from the time of the accident, the 22nd
August 1946, to date of the last medical report on December 25rd 1946, At
the time of that report it was estimated that his total dissbility would
contimie for at least an additionsl two months, Examination of the file m
indicated that although the claiment was imcepacitated on August 22nd 1946, the
date of his accident he was in fact Sarried in grant in aid status until
November 5th, having received during this period of time 2% months' pay,

In view of the foregoing surficient information is not available
to this office to meke a decision as to what amount should be-due this
claimant, You ere, therefore, requested to imvestigage ani obtain the following
information =~ :

(a) Amtmmmnmmmuonwmwat
the present time, which report should indicate whether any disability still
rwd if so, the smount of disability emd the estimated length of such
disability, .

(v) natem-hatmt if any, UNPRA has paid with regard to
hospitalisation, medical treatment and similar expensess

(e) Determine the amounts, if any, which have been paid by the
individual for medical eare, hospitalisation and similar expenses,

(@)ees



(@) Determine whether the claimant is now employed and
if so the effective date of such employment,

.rﬁnoanmthocmmﬁﬂmmwlyonm
with the sbove information his case will come before the
Committee and will be settled promptly.

i

3e  Mrs. Hoido Bojis,

An examination of this case indicates thet the claimant
originally requested an amount of 267,500 drachmee for m done
to her house at Kogani, which was occupied by UMRRA from June 1945
to October 1946, mthobaailofthefwogoingolaimthle L onal
Survey Committee examined thé cese and determined thet 200, drachmae
should provide adequate indemrity,  An offer of settlement on this
basis was made accordingly,

The claiment at this point submitted a new claim
totalling 462,000 drachmae and has since submitted a third claim
of 469,500 drachme,

In view of the fact that no additional information has
been presented and in consideration of the fact thet we must presume
~that the Regional Committee had sufficient basis on which to make
their original offer, I do not feel that any consideration should be
given beyond that oﬂarad by the Regional Committee,

ou are, therefore, directed to resubmit our offer
ntbmwm&mmmmmmcmmwn
ufurthnmuidmﬁonwinh given the case,

ho Qlzim of B, Xaravidas,

Mr, Keravides alleges that in Pebruavy, 1946, Mr,
‘@G.Chapmen, Regional Distribution Officer, cbsained from iin
szbudtmmrwhhmgﬁnwmetvhi&h
stated to be 200,000 drachmase,  Mr, Karavidas has now at this
late date requested payment for such chains, In the sbsence
of eny documentary evidemce regarding the purchase I do not feel
thntvouninwm entertain this claim,

mmthemsonymrmurn.



| With regard to the case of Mery Roditio, I understand
that the decision of the Board of Adminmistration has been

renddred and that the Admimistration is directed o pay the total
sum of 28,300,000 drachmas in full and fimal settlement,

- With regard to this case the Accounts Division will today
draw 2 cheque in the sbove amount, and it is requested that this
cheque be presented to Miss Io&it& and the nscessary waivers

and receipts obtained,

o

/

/
Y

Copy to:  Mr.C.lane, Persommel Division, —
 MreG,Darling, Lcoounts & Audit




